1997-98 NEW MEXICO STATISTICS

ALL GAMES
24-8, 15-1 home, 6-5 away, 3-2 neutral

/—Total—/ [=~—3PT~—/ Rebounds Scoring

Player G-GS Min-Avg. FG-FGA Pct. 3P-3PA Pct. FT-FTA Pct. |Off-Def. Tot. Avg. | P-FD AT TO BS ST | Pts. Avg.
Kenny Thomas 32-32 1047-32.7 195-385 .506 27-72 375 122159 767 |102-195 297 93| 101-4 95 97 79 28 | 539 16.8
Clayton Shields 32-32 1109-34.7 185-405 .457 90-221 .407 74-101 733 | 63-153 216 6.8 79-2 54 48 16 38 | 534 16.7
Royce Olney 25-25 801-32.0 119-222 .536 80-156 .513 52-69 .754 15-47 62 2.5 46-1 100 46 1 39 370 14.8
Lament Long 32-32 1191-37.2 164-356 .461 35-110 .318 89-116 .767 | 60-134 194 6.1 57-0 87 64 0 49 | 452 1441
Kevin Henry 32-1 549-17.2  60-150 .400 44-114 .386 26-36 .722 6-37 43 13| 340 48 31 0 16 | 190 59
David Gibson 32-32 1134-354 67-142 .472 9-34 .265 46-59 .780 16-72 88 2.8 80-0 116 60 4 40 189 59
Ben Baum 31-6 291-9.4 27-55 .49 9-14 .643 10-12 .833 15-29 44 1.4 270 7 18 5 6 73 24
Greg Davis 23-0 176-7.7 18-41 439 5-17 .294 4-5 .800 9-20 29 1.3 171 10 10 8 4 45 20
Ryan Noce 10-0 22-2.2 5-12 417 0-0 .000 34 750 5-12 1 1.7 50 2 1 2 i 13 13
Tom Starkey 11-0 53-4.8 5-19 .263 1-5 .200 2-2 1.000 5-8 13 1.2 40 7 32 2 3 13 1.2
Marcos White 11-0 17-1.5 1-4 250 1-4 .250 1-2 .500 0-1 1 0.1 2-0 3 2 0 1 4 04
Nick Andrews 9-0 10-1.1 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-3 .333 0-1 1 0.1 -0 0 0 O O 1 01

Team 92 4

NEW MEXICO 32 6400 846-1793 .472 301-748 .402 430-568 .757 |296-709 1097 34.3 453 529 384 117 225 {2423 75.7

Opponents 32 6400 788-1867 .422 237-604 .392 296-435 .680 |397-686 1083 33.8 515 405 426 69 170 |2109 65.9

WESTERN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE
11-3 (2nd Mountain), 6-1 home, 5-2 road
fe=—-Total-—/ [eoe=e3PT-—f Rebounds Scoring

Player G-GS Min-Avg. FG-FGA Pct. 3P-3PA Pct. FT-FTA Pct |Off-Def. Tot. Avg. | Pl-FFD AT TO BS ST | Pts. Avg.
Kenny Thomas 14-14  447-31.9 92-173 .532 16-35 .457 50-65 .769 36-85 121 8.6 46-1 40 36 39 14 | 250 17.9
Clayton Shields 14-14 497-35.5 90-181 .497 46-102 .451 2329 .793 19-61 80 5.7 41-2 20 16 11 22 249 178
Royce Olney 12-12 418-34.8 64-112 571 48-81 .593 25-32 781 7-22 29 2.4 19-0 57 24 0 21 201 16.8
Lamont Long 14-14  528-37.7 63-124 .508 16-42 .381 39-47 .830 17-46 63 4.5 20-0 44 25 0 17 | 181 129
David Gibson 14-14  508-36.3 30-65 .462 0-12 .000 29-31 .935 7-32 39 2.8 40-0 61 23 1 17 89 6.4
Kevin Henry 141 180-12.9 18-47 .383 10-33 .303 2-6 .333 0-13 13 0.9 90 15 6 0 6 48 3.4
Ryan Noce 4-0 6-1.5 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 3-4 7 1.8 1-0 1 0o 2 0 9 23
Ben Baum 14-1 131-9.4 11-21 .524 3-5 .600 4-4 1.000 5-10 15 1.1 17-0 3 6 2 2 29 21
Greg Davis 10-0 63-6.3 7-13 .538 1-4 .250 1-1 1.000 3-2 5 0.5 70 3 4 1 3 16 1.6
Marcos White 4-0 6-1.5 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-1 0.3 0-0 1 2 0 0 3 08
Tom Starkey 4-0 11-2.8 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0.3 20 0 1 1 1 2 05
Nick Andrews 4-0 5-1.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-0 0 0.0 00 0O o 0 0 0.3

Team 35 4

NEW MEXICO 14 2800 380-746 .509 141-317 .445 177-221 .801 | 97-227 409 29.2 202 245 147 57 103 {1078 77.0

Opponents 14 2800 335-769 .436 110-2566 .430 137-204 .672 |176-2B1 457 326 207 161 185 31 65 917 65.5




1997-98 NEW MEXICO GAME-BY-GAME RESULTS

DATE (AP RANK) OPPONENT (AP RANK)

“Lobo Classic

Nov. 11 1
Nov.19 11
Nov. 21 11
Nov. 22 1
Nov.29 10
Dec. 6 8
Dec. 9 14
Dec.20 14
Dec. 29 12
Dec.30 12
Jan. 3 12
Jan. 5 12
Jan. 10 12
Jan.12 T15
Jan. 15 T15
Jan.18 Ti5
Jan. 24 17
Jan. 29 14
Feb. 1 14
Feb. 5 12
Feb. 7 12
Feb. 14 11
Feb. 16 11
Feb.19 11
Feb. 21 11
Feb.26 16
Feb. 28 16
Mar. 5 20
Mar. 6 20
Mar. 7 20
Mar. 13 18
Mar. 15 18
SNABC Classic
ATTENDANCE
SITE G
HOME 16
AWAY 11
NEUTRAL 5
TOTALS 32

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA$

NEW MEXICO STATE
TEXAS SOUTHERN *
ARKANSAS STATE"
SAN JOSE STATE
UCLA (15) &

at New Mexico State
TEXAS TECH

HOLY CROSSe
YALE®

AIR FORCEA

TCU

at Wyoming”

at Colorado State®
UNLVA

at Arizona (5)

at UTEPA

at Brigham Young#
UTAH (3)»
WYOMINGA
COLORADO STATE?
at Air Force®

at UNLVA

UTEPA

atTCU (19)
BRIGHAM YOUNGA
at Utah (5}

Tulsa%

TCU (13)%

UNLV%

Butler~

Syracuse (21)~

TOTAL AVERAGE

282,002 17,625
118,317 10,847

70,448 14,090
471,767 14,743

&John Wooden Classic; Anaheim, Calif.

SCORE SITE ATTEN.

W, 98-76
W, 80-79
W, 90-67
W, 61-51
W, 86-57
L, 69-58
W, 62-59
W, 81-62
W, 112-61
W, 69-44
W, 92-59
W, 98-77
L, 58-55
W, 78-64
W, 79-61
L, 89-70
W, 76-69
W, 72-54
W, 77-74
W, 89-59
W, 77-62
W, 96-72
W, 75-66
W, 95-71
L, 95-64
L, 83-62
L, 65-55
W, 60-59
W, 80-73
L, 56-51
W, 79-62
L, 56-46
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sLobo Invitational

16,195
18,018
17,703
18,018
17,651
14,274
12,649
17,616
17,432
17,265
17,514
17,322

9,134

6,277
17,817
14,551
12,222

9,264
18,018
17,779
17,914

2,475
14,130
17,722

7,166
18,018
15,348

9,428
17,904
16,101
15,622
13,220

AWAC Game

HIGH SCORER
31-Long
23-Thomas
22-Shields
26-Olney
21-Thomas
20-Shields
23-Thomas
26-Thomas
23-Shields
15-Shields
24-Thomas
34-Shields
19-Olney
23-Thomas
22-Thomas
17-Shields
24-Shields
24-Shields
22-Olney
25-Shields
25-Shields
27-Long
16-Thomas
31-Thomas
20-Shields
21-Shields
15-Long
17-Thomas
22-Thomas
17-Thomas
22-Long
12-Thomas

%WAC Tournament; Las Vegas, Nev.

HIGH REBOUND
11-Thomas
14-Shields
10-Thomas
12-Thomas
15-Thomas

7-Long
12-Thomas
15-Shields
11-Long
8-Shields
10-Thomas
12-Long
9-Thomas
10-Thomas/Long
9-Thomas
9-Thomas
9-Thomas
17-Thomas
8-Thomas
8-Thomas
4-Shields
5-Shields/Thomas
9-Shields
12-Thomas
13-Thomas
9-Thomas
7-Long
10-Thomas
12-Thomas
13-Thomas
9-Shields
12-Thomas

HIGH ASSIST
8-Qlney
6-Thomas
6-Olney
4-Gibson
8-Thomas
6-Gibson
4-Thomas
4-three
7-Olney
3-Henry
6-Oiney/Long
6-Gibson
4-Long
6-Olney
6-Olney
4-Gibson
7-Olney
7-Olney
6-Olney
8-Gibson
8-Gibson
6-Olney
6-Gibson
5-Long/Gibson
4-Thomas/Henry
3-Long/Shields
6-Gibson
3-four
4-Long
3-Shields
5-Henry
2-three

~NCAA Toeurnament-Lexington, Ky.



1997-98 POINTS, REBOUNDS, ASSISTS

Baum Davis Gibson Henry Long Noce  Olney Shields Starkey Thomas White

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 2-2-0 0-5-1 7-6-47 7-2-1 31-1-2*  0-1-0  19-2-8" 14-6-1* 0-0-0 17-11-47 1-0-0
NEW MEXICO STATE 0-3-0 5-1-1 4-2-2" 3-0-1 7-6-5" DNP  21-1-3*  17-14-5* DNP 23-10-6" DNP
TEXAS SOUTHERN 4-6-2 2-1-0 1-3-3* 10-3-1 17-3-2* 0-0-0 14-4-6" 22-g-2* 0-0-0 20-10-5* 0-0-0
ARKANSAS STATE 0-1-0 4-4-1 4-2-4* 0-0-0 10-6-2" DNP  26-2-3" 0-6-0* DNP 17-12-1* DNP
SAN JOSE STATE 0-0-0 8-4-1 2-4-1* 9-0-0 18-7-2* 0-0-0 14-4-5* 14-7-1* 0-1-1 21-15-8*  0-0-0
UCLA DNP 0-0-0 2-3-6" 8-1-1 10-7-4* DNP  10-5-0" 20-2-1* DNP 8-6-1" DNP
at New Mexico State 0-0-0 2-2-0 2-1-2* 0-0-0 14-9-3° DNP 9-2-2* 12-8-1" DNP 23-12-4* DNP
TEXAS TECH 0-0-0 0-0-0 5-2-4" 11-0-3 19-13-2* DNP 7-0-3* 13-15-4" DNP 26-10-4* DNP
HOLY CROSS 4-2-0 6-5-2 2-3-5* 21-2-4 13-11-4*  2-7-1  20-6-7" 23-2-2* 2-2-4 19-5-27 0-0-1
YALE 2-2-0 2-1-0 6-6-2% 5-2-3 12-5-00 2-2-0 9-3-2% 15-8-27 4-2-1 12-6-2* 0-0-1
AIR FORCE 2-0-0 5-2-2 3-1-3" 11-3-3 11-3-6" 5-2-0  14-3-8* 15-8-3* 2-0-0 24-10-4* 0-0-0
TCU 6-1-0 DNP 11-4-6" 12-3-3  27-12-2© DNP 5-2-1* 34-10-2" DNP 3-5-0* DNP
at Wyoming 2-1-0 0-0-0 0-1-3* 3-1-1 0-4-4* DNP  19-3-3" 15-4-2* DNP 15-4-2* DNP
at Colorado State 0-1-0 2-0-0 4-3-4* 3-2-0 12-10-3* DNP  21-4-6" 13-5-1* DNP 23-10-4* DNP
UNLV 0-0-0 3-1-0 4-1-3* 6-1-0 13-7-5* DNP  12-3-6" 19-5-17 DNP 22-9-0* DNP
at Arizona 0-0-0 0-1-1 11-2-4” 6-3-2 13-8-3" DNP  13-2-3" 17-7-1* DNP 10-9-1* DNP
at UTEP 0-2-0 0-0-0 15-5-2* 1-0-2 0-5-2* DNP  15-3-7* 24-5-2* DNP 21-8-1* DNP
at Brigham Young 4-2-1 DNP 12-4-3* 0-0-1 4-4-2% DNP  14-1.7" 24-5-0* DNP 14-17-4* DNP
UTAH 2-1-0 0-1-0 9-4-6" 0-0-1 10-1-1* DNP  22-2-27 20-4-0” DNP 14-8-1* DNP
WYOMING 0-0-0 0-1-0 5-4-8* 5-1-1 23-3-1* 2-2-0 11-3-3" 25-7-1" 0-1-0 17-8-6" 0-1-0
COLORADO STATE 0-1-0 DNP 10-2-8* 0-2-0 19-3-1* DNP  13-1-3" 25-4-2" DNP 10-3-3" DNP
at Air Force 6-1-0 0-0-1 8-4-3" 2-1-0 27-4-4~ 2-2-0 20-0-6" 15-5-3* 0-0-0 16-5-3" 0-0-1
at UNLV 3-1-0 DNP 9-3-6" 3-1-0 15-6-5° DNP  14-4-4~ 15-8-0" DNP 16-8-5" DNP
UTEP 0-3-0 6-0-0 4-3-5" 2-0-3 15-2-5* 0-1-1 26-2-4* 8-5-1* 0-0-0 31-12-4~ 3-0-0
atTCU 0-0-0 0-0-0 8-0-1* 5-1-4* 10-6-0* DNP 2-0-0* 20-3-1* DNP 19-13-47 DNP
BRIGHAM YOUNG 0-1-1 0-0-0 0-1-1* 12-1-2" 17-4-3* DNP INJ 21-8-3* DNP 12-9-2* DNP
at Utah 10-1-1° DNP 6-3-6" 0-0-1 15-7-2* DNP INJ 10-6-1* DNP 14-4-1* DNP

WAC Tournament - Las Vegas, Nev.

Tulsa 8-2-0° DNP 9-3-3* 12-1-1 5-6-3" DNP INJ 9-3-3* DNP 17-10-3* DNP

TCU 4-1-2° DNP 8-2-3" 8-4-17 20-8-4" DNP INJ 18-10-2* DNP 22-12-3° DNP

UNLV 0-1-07 DNP 7-1-2* 5-3-2 12-7-2* DNP INJ 10-12-37 DNP 17-13-0" DNP
NCAA Tournament - Lexington, Ky.

Butler 14-6-0° 0-0-0 4-3-17 14-2-5 22-5-2* 0-0-0 INJ 17-9-1* 5-7-1 3-5-4" 0-0-0

Syracuse 0-2-0° DNP 7-2-2" 6-3-1 11-11-1*  DNP INJ 10-5-27 0-0-0 12-12-2* DNP

* starter



1997-98 NEW MEXICO GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

Opponent

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA (W, 98-76)

NEW MEXICO STATE (W, 80-79)
TEXAS SOUTHERN (W, 90-67)
ARKANSAS STATE (W, 61-51)
SAN JOSE STATE (W, 86-57)
UCLA (L, 69-58)

at New Mexico State (W, 62-59)
TEXAS TECH (W, 81-62)

HOLY CROSS (W, 112-61)
YALE (W, 69-44)

AIR FORCE (W, 92-59)

TCU (W, 98-77)

at Wyoming (L, 58-55)

at Colorado State (W, 78-64)
UNLV (W, 79-61)

at Arizona (L, 89-70)

at UTEP (W, 76-69)

at Brigham Young (W, 72-54)
UTAH (W, 77-74)

WYOMING (W, 89-59)
COLORADO STATE (W, 77-62)
at Air Force (W, 96-72)

at UNLV (W, 75-66)

UTEP (W, 95-71)

at TCU (L, 95-64)

BRIGHAM YOUNG (L, 83-62)
at Utah (L, 65-55)

Tulsa (W, 60-59)
TCU (W, 80-73)
UNLV (L, 56-51)

Butler (W, 79-62)
Syracuse (L, 56-46)

FG-FGA

33-66
31-65
33-71
17-46
30-59
20-49
20-48
28-57
39-69
25-60
37-60
32-61
17-45
25-48
28-58
25-54
20-45
29-63
23-50
34-57
26-46
36-53
28-58
35-60
26-63
23-56
19-47

21-48
28-61
19-56

25-59
14-55

Pct. 3FG-A Pct. FT-FTA
.500 13-26 .500 19-26
477 11-30 367 7-16
465 8-27 .296 16-19
370 7-22 318 20-31
.508 10-22 .455 16-20
.408 7-20 .350 11-16
417 7-22 .318 15-22
491 10-20 500 15-19
565 18-33 545 16-21
A17 4-25 160 15-21
617 7-14 .500 11-15
525 14-26 .538 20-26
.378 8-22 .364 13-19
521 10-21 476 18-24
483 13-30 433 10-13
.463 11-23 478 9-10
444 11-21 524 25-30
.460 8-25 .320 6-8
.480 10-20 .500 21-25
.586 13-28 .464 8-10
.565 11-24 458 14-17
679 9-15 .600 15-17
483 8-23 .348 11-13
.583 18-32 .563 7-8
413 4-18 222 8-16
411 8-28 .286 8-11
404 7-14 .500 10-11
WAC Tournament - Las Vegas, Nev.
438 9-22 .409 9-13
459 8-20 400 16-21
.339 4-28 143 9-13
NCAA Tournament - Lexington, Ky

424 9-22 .409 20-23
.255 6-25 .240 12-14

Pct.

.720

438

.842

.645

.800
.688
.682
.789

762

714
.733
.769
.684
750
.769
.900
.833
750
.840
.800
.824
.882

.846

.875
.500
727

909

.692
762
.692

.870
857

R
39
41
45
38
45
26
37
42
45
40
33
41
24
36
32
35
30
38
24
34
20
25
34
30
27
25
24

28
42
40

41
36

PF-D
19-0
15-0
13-0
11-0

9-0
15-0
14-0
16-0

9-0
18-1
10-0
13-0
17-1
19-0
16-1
17-1
14-0
13-0
17-0
11-0
12-0
15-0
15-0
12-0
15-1
15-1
16-0

14-1
16-0
13-0

A
21
23
21
11
19
13
12
20
32
13
27
14
15
18
15
15
16
18
11
20
17
21
20
23
10
12
12

13
15

14

1
17
1
11
11
10
23
12
14
6
9
13
14
10
13
9
25
12
9
11

12
16

12
10
11

11

19

10

13
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' OPPONENT GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

Opponent

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

NEW MEXICO STATE
TEXAS SOUTHERN
ARKANSAS STATE
SAN JOSE STATE
UCLA

at New Mexico State
TEXAS TECH

HOLY CROSS
YALE

AIR FORCE

TCU

at Wyoming

at Colorado State
UNLV

at Arizona

at UTEP

at Brigham Young
UTAH

WYOMING
COLORADO STATE
at Air Force

at UNLV

UTEP

at TCU

BRIGHAM YOUNG
at Utah

Tulsa
TCU
UNLV

Butler

Syracuse

FT-FTA
1215
8-11
6-8
10-11
2-4
712
8-16
14-15
9-13
1522
4-10
5-8
12-18
17-23
11-20
12-16
10-13
1419
9-15
3-4
6-11
7-10
10-15
10-15
16-18
13-16
11-15

5-12
11-15
6-14

3-8
10-13

FG-FGA Pct. 3FG-A Pct.
29-61 475 6-14 429
30-68 441 11-20 .550
25-64 391 11-28 .393
17-52 327 717 412
24-59 407 7-14 .500
29-60 .483 4-14 .286
20-53 377 11-24 458
22-59 373 4-19 211
22-69 319 8-29 .276
12-52 231 5-23 217
23-52 442 917 .529
33-72 458 6-15 .400
19-46 413 8-17 471
20-60 333 7-17 412
22-56 .393 6-17 .363
34-74 459 9-19 474
26-58 .448 7-18 .389
17-46 .370 6-20 .300
29-47 617 7-13 .538
23-58 .397 10-25 400
26-55 473 4-14 .286
27-67 403 11-30 .367
24-65 .369 8-14 571
25-55 455 11-17 647
37-63 587 5-12 417
29-54 537 12-22 .545
25-50 .500 4-15 .267

WAC Tournament - Las Vegas, Nev.
24-48 .500 6-17 .353
27-64 422 8-25 .320
20-55 364 10-20 .500

NCAA Tournament - Lexington, Ky
27-83 429 5-19 .263
21-82 .339 4-19 .21

Pct.

.800
727
750
.908
.500
583
500
933
.692
.682
400
625
315
739
.550
.750
769
737
.600
.750
.545
.700
.667
667
.889
.813
.733

417
.733
429

375
769

R
34
38
34
30
22
35
33
29
38
43
24
34
36
35
39
37
31
30
27
27
33
34
43
30
39
36
32

29
33
38

31
49

PF-D
22-0
19-0
19-0
2241
20-0
16-0
18-0
19-0
18-0
16-0
18-1
21-0
16-0
35-0
14-0
13-0
22-0

9-0
18-0
12-0
16-0
14-0
15-0

8-0
13-0
16-0
11-0

12-0
19-0
12-0

17-1
12-0

A
14
23
12
10
17
17
14

7
11

7
17

7

8
15

7
21

9
10
11

8

9
13
15
10
16
14
15

14
14
16

11
13

21
10
17
12

19
10
12
16
20
19
13

10
13
11
10
12
17
11
10
16
19
17
12
11

11
19

11
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1997-98 TEAM HIGHS & LOWS

NEW MEXICO LOBOS OPPONENT
Points 1st Half High 61 wvs. HOLY CROSS 52 by Arizona
Low 18  vs. Syracuse (NCAA) 12 by ARKANSAS STATE
Points 2nd Half High 53 wvs. UTAH 52 by USC
Low 24 vs. UNLV (WT) 22 by TEXAS TECH/UNLV (WT)
Total Points High 112 vs. HOLY CROSS 95 by Texas Christian
Low 46  vs. Syracuse (NCAA) 44 by YALE
Field Goals Made High 39 vs. HOLY CROSS 37 by Texas Christian
Low 14 vs. Syracuse (NCAA) 12 by YALE
Field Goals Attempted High 71  vs. TEXAS SOUTHERN 74 by Arizona
Low 45  vs. Wyoming/@UTEP 46 by Wyoming
Field Goal Percentage High .679  vs. Air Force .617 by UTAH
Low .255 vs. Syracuse (NCAA) .231 by YALE
3-Point Field Goals Made High 18 vs. HOLY CROSS/UTEP 12 by BRIGHAM YOUNG
Low 4 vs. YALE/Texas Christian/UNLV (WT) 4 by UCLA & @Utah
3-Point Field Goals Attempted High 33 wvs. HOLY CROSS 30 by Air Force
Low 14 vs. AIR FORCE & @Utah 12 by Texas Christian
3-Point Field Goal Percentage High .600 vs. Air Force .647 by UTEP
Low .143  wvs. UNLV (WT) 211 by TEXAS TECH
Free Throws Made High 25 wvs. @UTEP 17 by Colorado State
Low 6 vs. Brigham Young 2 by SAN JOSE STATE
Free Throws Attempted High 31 vs. ARKANSAS STATE 23 by Colorado State
Low 8 vs. Brigham Young 4 by SAN JOSE STATE
Free Throw Percentage High .909 vs. @Utah .933 by TEXAS TECH
Low .438 vs. NEW MEXICO STATE .375 by Butler (NCAA)
Offensive Rebounds High 19 vs. TEXAS SO./TCU (WT) 19 by Colorado State
Low 2 vs. COLORADO STATE 7 by SAN JOSE STATE
Defensive Rebounds High 35 vs. HOLY CROSS 35 by Syracuse (NCAA)
Low 13  vs. BRIGHAM YOUNG 15 by SAN JOSE STATE
Total Rebounds High 51 wvs. NEW MEXICO STATE 49 by Syracuse (NCAA)
Low 20 vs. COLORADO STATE 22 by SAN JOSE STATE
Assists High 32 wvs. HOLY CROSS 23 by NEW MEXICO STATE
Low 8  vs. Syracuse (NCAA) 7 by TEXASTECH
Blocked Shots High 8 vs. Colorado State 6 by UNLV/Texas Christian
Low 1 vs. TCU/@UTEP 0 by ARKANSAS STATE
Steals High 14 vs. AIR FORCE 12 by TCU
Low 3 vs. SAN JOSE STATE/UNLV (WT) 1 by New Mexico State
Turnovers High 25  vs. Arizona 21 by USC
Low 5 vs. COLORADO STATE 7 by UNLV
Personal Fouls High 19 vs. USC 22 by USC/ARKANSAS STATE/@UTEP
Low 9 vs. SJSU/HOLY CROSS 8 by UTEP

CAPS indicate home game; (WT) - WAC Tournament; (NCAA) - NCAA Tournament



' 1997-98 BEST PERFORMANCES
TEAM

TEAM POINTS
112 vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29
98 wvs. TCU-Jan.5
98 wvs. USC - Nowv. 11
96 vs. Air Force - Feb. 14

FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED
44  vs. YALE - Dec. 30
51 vs. ARKANSAS STATE - Nov. 22
54 vs. Brigham Young - Jan. 29

FIELD GOALS
39 vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29
37 vs. AIRFORCE - Jan. 3
36 vs. Air Force - Feb. 14

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTS
71 vs. TEXAS SOUTHERN - Nov. 21
69 vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29
66 wvs. USC - Nov. 11

FIELD GOAL %

679 vs. Air Force - Feb. 14 (36-53)
.617  vs. AIR FORCE - Jan. 3 (37-60)
596 vs. WYOMING - Feb. 5 (34-57)

LOWEST FIELD GOAL % ALLOWED
231 vs. YALE - Dec. 30 (12-52)
319  vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29 (22-69)

327 vs. ARKANSAS ST.- Nov. 22 (17-52)

THREE POINT FIELD GOALS
18 wvs. UTEP - Feb. 19
18 vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29
14 vs.TCU-Jan.5

THREE POINT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
33 wvs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29
32 wvs.UTEP - Feb. 19
30 wvs. UNLV-Jan. 15
30 vs. NEW MEXICO STATE - Nov. 19

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL %

(8 attempts minimum)

.B00 vs. Air Force - Feb. 14 (9-15)

.563 vs. UTEP - Feb. 19 (18-32)

545 vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29 (18-33)

LOWEST 3PT. FG % ALLOWED

211 vs. Syracuse - Mar. 15 (4-19)

211 vs. TEXAS TECH - Dec. 20 (4-19)
.217  vs. YALE - Dec. 30 (5-23)

FREE THROWS
25 wvs.UTEP - Jan. 24
21 vs.UTAH - Feb. 1
20 vs. Butler - Mar. 13 (NCAA)
20 vs.TCU-Jan.5
20 vs. ARKANSAS STATE - Nov. 22

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
31 vs. ARKANSAS STATE - Nov. 22
30 vs.UTEP -Jan. 24
26 vs.TCU-Jan.5
26 vs. USC - Nov. 11

FREE THROW % (12 attempts minimum)
.882  vs. Air Force - Feb. 14 (15-17)

.870 vs. Butler - Mar. 13 (20-23) (NCAA)
857 vs. Syracuse - Mar. 15 (12-14)(NCAA)

REBOUNDS
51 ws. NMSU - Nov. 19
45 vs, HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29
45 vs. SAN JOSE STATE - Nov. 29
45 vs. TEXAS SOUTHERN - Nov. 21

ASSISTS
32 vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29
27 vs. AIR FORCE - Jan. 3
23 vs.UTEP-Feb. 19
23 vs. NMSU - Nov. 19

STEALS
15  vs. TCU - Mar. 6 (WT)
14 vs. AIR FORCE -Jan. 3
12 vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29

BLOCKED SHOTS
8 vs. Colorado State - Jan. 12
7 vs. UNLV - Feb. 16
6  (5times) - last time vs. Air Force - Feb. 14

MOST TURNOVERS CAUSED
21 vs.USC-Nov. 11
20 wvs. YALE - Dec. 30
19  vs. TCU - Mar. 6 (WT)
19  vs. UNLV - Feb. 16
19 vs. AIRFORCE - Jan. 3

FEWEST TURNOVERS MADE
5 vs. COLORADO STATE - Feb. 7
6 vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29
7 vs. WYOMING - Feb. 5

INDIVIDUAL
POINTS

34 Clayton Shields vs. TCU - Jan. 5
31 Kenny Thomas vs. UTEP - Feb. 19
31 Lamont Long vs. USC - Nov. 11

FIELD GOALS
12 Clayton Shields vs. TCU - Jan. 5
11 Kenny Thomas (three times) last time vs. UTEP - Feb. 19
11 Lamont Long vs. USC - Nov. 11

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
21 Lamont Long vs. Butler - Mar. 13 (NCAA)
21 Kenny Thomas vs. TEXAS TECH - Dec. 20
21 Lament Long vs. USC - Nov. 11

FIELD GOAL 7% (10 attempts minimum)

.750 Lamont Long vs. Air Force - Feb. 14 (9-12)
.750  Clayton Shields vs. TCU - Jan. 5 (12-16)
.733  Kenny Thomas vs. UTEP - Feb. 19 (11-15)

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
8 Royce Olney vs. UTEP - Feb. 19
8 Clayton Shields vs. TCU - Jan. 5
7 Clayton Shields vs. COLORADO STATE - Feb. 7
7 Kevin Henry vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
11 Clayton Shields {three times) last time vs. BYU - Feb. 26
11 Royce Olney (four times) last time vs. UTEP - Feb. 19
10 Clayton Shields vs. Texas Christian - Feb. 21
10 Kevin Henry vs. HOLY CROSS - Dec. 29

THREE POINT FIELD GOAL %

(6 attempts minimum)

.B89 Clayton Shields vs. TCU - Jan. 5 (8-9)

.857 Royce Olney vs. UTAH - Feb. 1 (6-7)

.833 Royce Olney vs. Colorado St. -Jan. 12 (5-6)
.728 Royce Olney vs. UTEP - Feb. 19 (8-11)

FREE THROWS
11 David Gibson vs. UTEP - Jan. 24
9 Kevin Henry vs. Butler - Mar. 13 (NCAA)
9 Kenny Thomas vs. Wyoming - Jan. 10
9 Kenny Thomas vs. ARKANSAS ST. - Nov. 22

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS (10 attempts minimum)
13 Kenny Thomas vs. ARKANSAS ST. - Nov. 22
12 David Gibson vs. UTEP - Jan. 24
12 Kenny Thomas vs. Wyoming - Jan, 10

FREE THROW % (10 attempts minimum)

917  David Gibson vs. UTEP - Jan. 24 (11-12)

900 Kevin Henry vs. Butler - Mar. 13 (9-10) (NCAA)
.800 Lamont Long vs. UTAH - Feb. 1 (8-10)

REBOUNDS
17  Kenny Thomas vs. Brigham Young - Jan. 29
15 Clayton Shields vs. TEXAS TECH - Dec. 20
15 Kenny Thomas vs. SAN JOSE ST. - Nov. 29

ASSISTS
8 David Gibson vs. COLORADO STATE - Feb. 7
8 David Gibson vs. WYOMING - Feb. 5
8 Kenny Thomas vs. SJSU - Nov. 29
8 Royce Olney vs. USC - Nov. 11

STEALS
6 David Gibson vs. TCU - Mar. 6 (WT)
5 Clayton Shields vs. Colorado St. - Jan. 12
5 Royce Olney vs. AIR FORCE - Jan. 3
5 Royce Olney vs. USC - Nov. 11

BLOCKED SHOTS
7 Kenny Thomas vs. Colorado St. - Jan. 12
6 Kenny Thomas vs. NMSU - Nov. 19
5 Kenny Thomas vs. UNLV - Feb. 16
5 Kenny Thomas vs. AIR FORCE - Jan. 3

ALL CAPS: HOME GAME...otherwise the game was on the road.
(WT) - WAC Toumament
(NCAA) - NCAA Toumament



1997-98 MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS

( TOP SINGLE GAME INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES... 1
NEW MEXICO OPPONENT
Points: 34, Clayton Shields vs. TCU 31, Lee Nailon, TCU
FG Made: 12, Clayton Shields vs. TCU 13, Lee Nailon, TCU
FG Att: 21, Long vs. USC & Butler ($); Thomas vs. Texas Tech 26, Lee Nailon, TCU
FG% (5 made): .857 (6-7) Royce Olney vs. Colorado State .900 (9-10), Justin Weidauer, BYU
3-Pt FG Made: 8, Shields vs. TCU; Olney vs. UTEP 7, Denmark Reid, NMSU
3-Pt FG Att: 11, Olney (four times); Shields (twice) 12, Malcolm Johnson, TCU*
FT Made: 11, David Gibson vs. UTEP 8, Cory Carr, Texas Tech
FT Att: 13, Kenny Thomas vs. Arkansas State 10, Ron Selleaze, Brigham Young
FT% (7 att): 1.000 (7-7), Clayton Shields vs. Yale 1.000, (8-8) Cory Carr, Texas Tech
Rebounds: 17, Kenny Thomas vs. Brigham Young 12, Keon Clark, UNLV
Assists: 8, Olney vs. USC; Thomas vs. SJSU; Gibson (twice) 12, Mark Dickel, UNLV*
Steals: 6, David Gibson vs. TCU" 5, Earl Watson, UCLA; Mike Bibby, Arizona
Blocks: 7, Kenny Thomas vs. Colorado State 6, Keon Clark, UNLV
\ “WAC Tournament $-NCAA Tournament J
4 4 ™\
NEW MEXICO'S RECORD WHEN... | RECORDS OF LOBO MISCELLANEOUS
WAC All UNM LINEUPS FT% IN LAST 5 MINUTES-OVERTIME
leading at the half: g-0 18-0 WAC Pet. All Pet.
trailing at the half: 2-3 6-8 Shields, Gibson, Long Andrews 1-2 .500 1-3 .333
tied at the half: 0-0 0-0 Thomas, Olney Baum 0-0 .000 3-4 750
outshoot opponent: 8-0 19-1 (21-4) Davis 0-0 -000 1-2 -500
outshot by opponent: 2-3 4-7 ﬁg’:;n 18:(1)0 1'888 1?:;6 'ggg
shooting tied: -0 10 Shields, Gibson, Long Long 8-8 1.000 1316 813
outrebound opponent: 4-0 14-1 Thomas, Henry Noce 3-4 750 3-4 750
outrebounded by opponent: 6-3 8-7 (0-1) Olney 13-17 .765 28-38 737
rebounds tied: 1-0 2-0 ggiﬁs gg .ggg gg 1.ggg
Sommit fewme HEmovsrsi g1 Shields, Gibson, Long Thomas 810 800 2428 857
commit mo_re turnovers: 2-2 8-6 Thomas. Baum White 0-0 .000 1-2 500
turnovers tied: 0-0 2-1 (3_’3) UNM 46-55 .836 104-131 794
UNM shoots 50% or better: 6-0 10-0 Opponents 42-62 677 83-127 654
UNM shoots below 50%: 5-3 14-8 QAMES SCORING
opponent shoots 50% or better: 1-2 2-3 IN DOUBLE FIGURES
opponent shoots less than 50%: 10-1 225 Shields ..... s 29
UNM out-scores opponent in 2ndhal: 91 193 | UNM DUNKS: 55 | Tthomas .29
opponent out-scores UNM in 2nd half: 1-2 4-5 | Kenny Thomas 23 Long ..... 27
. cotia * i Olney.... w720
scoring tied in the second half: 1-0 1-0 | Clayton Shields 29 HEBR oo p
Lamont Long 6 GIDSOM vevvvvvevvvssessssneens 5
UNM scores between: David Gibson 2 BaUM oveooeeoee e 2
Kevin Henry 2
40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 80-89 90-99 100+ m
All 0-1 0-4 4-2 81 5-0 6-0 1-0
WAC 00 02 01 70 10 30 00 TR wxmmassins 18
LA s 4
Opponent scores between: OINEY v 3
POUBLE-DOUBLE
30-39 4049 50-59 60-69 70-79 80-89 90-99 100+ Thomas ....cccccocevurnnnnn. 16
All 0-0 10 73 92 60 02 11 0-0 Long.....
WAC 00 00 31 51 30 01 00 00 IR ceortrmmrseseoen
DQUBLE FIGURE
\_ / REBOUNDS
ThOMAS ....coervrmevanrnenss 18
Loy cocnninnnmaa 8
= 1T 1o AR 5
NEW MEXICO WIN-LOSS POINT DIFFERENTIAL GAMES LEADING
All 1 2 3456 7 8 910 11-15 1620 20+ W
WIN 2 2 2 1 1 2 4 10 Shields .. 5
LOSS 1 1 2 1 1 2 LONG ..o "
Thomas/Long ............. 1
WAC 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 910 11-15 16-20 20+ Thomas/Shields ......... 1
WIN 1 1 1 2 2 4
LOSS 1 1 1
N J






